NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



SHANNAN MOON

SHERIFF/CORONER
PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: June 25, 2024

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Shannan Moon, Sheriff-Coroner-Public Administrator

SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing a Notice of Exemption be filed with the State of

California for two Flock Automated License Reader Project Cameras at

CA49 and Combie Road – District II.

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt Resolution

<u>FUNDING</u>: There is no additional impact to the General Fund. The Flock Automated License Plate Reader project has already been approved in the 2023/2024 Fiscal Year budget. There is sufficient fund balance to complete the project as planned.

BACKGROUND: The Nevada County Sheriff's Office has begun an automated license plate reader program per the Agreement with Flock as approved by the Board of Supervisors in March 2023 (Resolution 23-142). Twenty-four cameras were planned and approved as part of the project. Two of the camera locations lie within a Caltrans right of way at Combie Road. Caltrans requires a Notice of Exemption to be filed with the County of jurisdiction and the State of California prior to approval of the project. Once approved, Flock will install the camera in accordance with Caltrans guidelines and according to the plans approved by Nevada County and Caltrans. The Notice of Exemption is shown in Exhibit A.

The Nevada County Public Works Department has reviewed the project for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Statutes and Guidelines and has identified it as categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA per Section 15303(e). Under Section 15303(e) of the CEQA Guidelines, Class 1 projects such as described herein, are categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA.

A Notice of Exemption (NOE) has been prepared for the project, and upon approval by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors, will be filed with the Nevada County Clerk-Recorder's Office and the State of California.

Attachments:

- 1. Resolution authorizing environmental clearance for the FLOCK Automated License Plate Reader Project District II.
- 2. CEOA NOE for FLOCK Automated License Plate Reader Project

Initiated by: Sean Scales
Approved by: Shannan Moon